## 504047099 10/12/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4093761

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
INKA TUECHSEN			06/16/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	STRYKE	ER TRAUMA GMBH		
Street Address:	PROFP	KÜNTSCHER-STRASSE 1-5		
City:	SCHÖN	SCHÖNKIRCHEN/KIEL		
State/Country:	GERMA	NY		
Postal Code:	24232			
Property Type		<b>Number</b> 14854477	]	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D	1			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	PATA (See sent to	14854477 908)654-7866 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is u</b> i		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	PATA (! e sent to provided;	14854477 908)654-7866 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	PATA (! e sent to provided;	14854477 908)654-7866 <b>the e-mail address first; if that is u</b> i		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a	908)654-7866 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 908) 654-5000		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will buusing a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a L 6	908)654-7866 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 908) 654-5000 assignment@lernerdavid.com _DLK&M 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a L 6	908)654-7866 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 908) 654-5000 assignment@lernerdavid.com _DLK&M		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a L 6 V	908)654-7866 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 908) 654-5000 assignment@lernerdavid.com _DLK&M 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a L 6 V	908)654-7866 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 908) 654-5000 assignment@lernerdavid.com _DLK&M 500 SOUTH AVENUE WEST WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	PATA (! e sent to provided; (! a L 6 V	908)654-7866 the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 908) 654-5000 assignment@lernerdavid.com _DLK&M 600 SOUTH AVENUE WEST WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090 TRAUMA 3.0F-810		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. TRAUMA 3.0F-810 (E)

## INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by Inventor)

WHEREAS, I Inka Tuechsen ("Assignor") residing at Nordstrasse 1. 24395 Gelting, Germany, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

ORTHOPEDIC PACKAGING ("the Invention")

[x] for which a patent application was filed on  $\frac{9/15/15}{15}$ , in the country of <u>United States</u>, Application Number <u>14/854,477</u> ("the Application")

[ ] for which a patent application for the country of \_\_\_\_\_\_ was executed by me on \_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

[ ] for which an International Patent Application was filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, as \_\_\_\_\_\_, designating the country/region of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ("the Application")

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to <u>STRYKER TRAUMA GMBH</u>, an entity organized under the laws of <u>Germany</u> having an address of: <u>Prof.-Kuentscher-Strasse 1-5. 24232 Schönkirchen/Kiel.Germany</u> ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in United States Provisional Application No. 62/050, 407 filed 9/15/14 ("Provisional"), and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit of same pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

Assignor does hereby authorize the attorneys of Assignee and their assigns to insert on this Assignment the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

ASSIGNOR

By:	Sec.	en e	
Printed:	INNA	TUC #SE N	
Title:			
Date:	<u> 16.06.</u>	2046	

WITNESS A
зу. С.А.
Printed: CLAUS KARTH
Title:
Date: 16,06,2016

ASSIGNEE	
By Carlo Plants and	
THER COMPLEX SMENNISES	
Title: U/ J John Title	
Date: 04 MUG 2016	

WITNESS	
By Ashlu	
Printed 7 Shina	1 Salerno
Tille: Coold	nator
Date: 04 A	ii <i>2016</i>

4236572\_1.doc

**RECORDED: 10/12/2016**